



August 30, 2024

### VIA EMAIL - HWalters@eriecounty.oh.gov

Erie County Auditor ATTN: Mr. Richard Jeffrey 247 Columbus Ave., Room 210 Sandusky, OH 44870

RE: City of Huron – Assessment of Unpaid Mowing Charges

Dear Mr. Jeffrey:

This letter will serve as official certification form the City of Huron of amounts owed for unpaid mowing charges. Enclosed is a certified copy of Resolution No. 68-2024 that includes a list of the parcels to be assessed.

Thank you,

Terri Welkener, Clerk of Council

## OUTSTANDING MOWING FEES- PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

Case Date	Main Status	Total Fees	Parcel #	Parcel Address
7/8/2024	AWAITING	\$220.38	42-01429.000	1225 MARINA
	CERTIFICATION			
	TO AUDITOR			
7/8/2024	AWAITING	\$212.50	42-01067.000	531 BERLIN
	CERTIFICATION			
	TO AUDITOR			and GEROUMBRIDGE
7/8/2024	AWAITING	\$267.13	42-00864.000	926 STROWBRIDGE
	CERTIFICATION			
	TO AUDITOR			210 DVE DEACH
6/18/2024	AWAITING	\$106.25	43-00274.000	218 RYE BEACH
	CERTIFICATION			
	TO AUDITOR			305 MAGNOLIA
5/15/2024	AWAITING	\$106.25	45-00049.000	305 MAGNOLIA
	CERTIFICATION			
	TO AUDITOR	1106.75	12.01067.000	531 BERLIN
5/8/2024	AWAITING	\$106.25	42-01067.000	221 DEKLIN
	CERTIFICATION			
	TO AUDITOR	\$102.00	42.01.420.000	1225 MARINA
4/16/2024	AWAITING	\$182.88	42-01429.000	1225 MARTINA
	CERTIFICATION			
	TO AUDITOR	#126.50	42-00864.000	926 STROWBRIDGE
4/8/2024	AWAITING	\$126.50	42-00004.000	320 31KOV BRIDGE
	CERTIFICATION			
10/1/2022	TO AUDITOR	¢172 F0	42-00864 000	STROWBRIDGE 926
10/4/2023	AWAITING	\$1/2.50	172-00007 000	3110110110110
	CERTIFICATION			
	TO AUDITOR	\$1,500.64		
		-257-1UIAU		

Total Records: 9

# <u>CERTIFICATION</u>

I, Terri S. Welkener, Clerk of the Council of the City of Huron, Ohio, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 68-2024 adopted at a regular meeting of the Council of the City of Huron, Erie County, Ohio which was held on August 13, 2024.

Given under my hand and seal this 30th day of August, 2024.

Terri S. Welkener

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 68-2024**

Introduced by Joe Dike

## A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING MOWING CHARGES TO THE ERIE COUNTY AUDITOR FOR COLLECTION.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Huron, Ohio:

SECTION 1. That, pursuant to Section 557.07 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Huron, it is hereby determined and declared that the list of mowing charges on file in the office of the Finance Director of the City, which list is hereby incorporated herein by reference, is delinquent and unpaid. The Finance Director is hereby directed to do all things necessary to cause said unpaid mowing charges to be certified to the Eric County Auditor for collection as other taxes, and the Erie County Auditor is hereby requested pursuant to statute, to cause said charges to be extended on the 2023 tax duplicate for collection in one installment.

SECTION 2. That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including O.R.C. § 121.22.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately following its adoption.

Mark Claus, Vice Mayo

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

ADOPTED:

1 3 AUG 2024